MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP. 343

Chapter 343

AN ACT Relating to Inspection of Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, § 45, amended. The 2nd, 3rd and 6th paragraphs of section 45 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, are further amended to read as follows:

'Such inspection shall be made during the months of April and October of each year at an official inspection station, duly appointed and certified as such by the Secretary of State Chief of the State Police. If, at the time of such inspection and before the said vehicle is again operated upon the highway, the condition of said vehicle conforms in each and every respect as required by law, an official sticker as a certificate of inspection furnished by said Secretary Chief of the State Police shall be placed in the upper right-hand corner of the windshield or in the center of the windshield back of the rear mirror. Notwith-standing the requirement that all registered motor vehicles be inspected in April and October of each year, it shall be unlawful, except as hereinafter otherwise provided, for any person to operate a motor vehicle on the highways of this State unless said motor vehicle has been inspected and bears a certificate as provided in this section.

Each official inspection station shall stock a sufficient number of stickers to meet their demands at all times. These shall be furnished by the office of the Secretary of State Chief of the State Police at 5e roc each. Stickers furnished for the April inspection period shall be used during the succeeding months through September of the same calendar year and shall be of a different color and design than those furnished for the October inspection period and succeeding months through March of the following year. Stickers on hand at the beginning of a new inspection period, or at the end of the calendar year if the license is not renewed or if the license is suspended, may be returned to the Secretary of State Chief of the State Police and the purchase price refunded.'

'The Secretary of State or authorized agent Chief of the State Police or a state police officer may issue a permit to owners of motor vehicles which are not inspected to enable them to operate such vehicle to the nearest inspection station for the purpose of complying with this law.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22, § 46, amended. The first, 3rd and 4th paragraphs of section 46 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes are amended to read as follows:

'Upon written application giving such description of the garage and its equipment as may be required by the Secretary of State Chief of the State Police, the secretary Chief of the State Police may license such garage as an official inspection station located as to convenience the public for the purposes of carrying out the provision of section 45. No application for a license to operate an official inspection station shall be considered unless the garage building to be used as an inspection station shall be of suitable length and width, shall have a level floor, shall be equipped with a screen or chart or other equipment approved by the Secretary of State Chief of the State Police for the purpose of testing lights and with sufficient tools, and machinery and qualified personnel necessary to make repairs to motor vehicles.'

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

'Upon approval of an inspection station, the Secretary of State Chief of the State Police shall issue a license and sign, for which he shall charge an annual fee of \$2.

After hearing and determination, the Secretary of State Chief of the State Police may suspend or revoke the license issued to any official inspection station.'

- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 22, § 47, amended. Section 47 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 47. Fee for inspections. The operator of any official inspection station shall conduct the inspection of motor vehicles presented to him for that purpose in accordance with rules and regulations promulgated by the Secretary of State Chief of the State Police, for which he shall receive a fee of 500 \$1 for each car inspected, this sum not to include labor or material used in correction of faults in equipment.'
- Sec. 4. R. S., c. 22, § 47-A, additional. Chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section to be numbered 47-A, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 47-A. Disposition of fees. The amount received from the fees under sections 45 to 47 shall be credited to the General Highway Fund and there shall be allocated, annually, from the Unappropriated Surplus of the Highway Fund a sum sufficient to defray the costs of the administration and enforcement of sections 45 to 47.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 344

AN ACT to Clarify the Liquor Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 61, § 1, amended. Section I of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph, to read as follows:

'Places located on fairgrounds operated by agricultural societies or where pari mutuel racing is conducted, which otherwise meet the definition of a hotel or a restaurant, shall be deemed to be a hotel or restaurant for purposes of this chapter notwithstanding the fact an admission charge must be paid to gain entrance to such place.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 61, § 10, amended. The last sentence of section 10 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'No such store shall be established within 300 feet of any public or private school, church, chapel or parish house, subject to the same terms and conditions as are provided for location of licensed premises in section 26.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 61, § 18, amended. The first sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 18 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: